The Land is situated at the Phnom Kovanh District, Pursat Province, Kingdom of Cambodia

with an aggregate area of approximately 21,000 hectares. Pursuant to the Transfer Agreement

dated 10 July 2013 entered into between Asia Tianguan and Pheapimex, Asia Tianguan

currently holds the Contractual Rights and the ownership rights to the Structures.

9

Save for the cooperation agreement entered into between the Group and Dian Da in relation

to the parcel of land within the Land with an area of 30,000 mu (as disclosed in the

announcement of the Company dated 22 November 2016), no cassava cultivation activities are

currently carried out on the rest of the Land.

EFFECT OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of

this announcement; and (ii) after Completion (assuming that there is no other change in the

issued share capital of the Company since the date of this announcement).

As at the date of
this announcement

After Completion
(assuming that there is

no other change in the issued share
capital of the Company since the

date of this announcement) (Note 1)

Shareholders

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Shareholders of JHWZS – – 6,052,320,378 7.164

Shareholders of ZKTS – – 1,431,050,833 1.695

Global NE – – 2,187,446,970 2.589

Henan Tianguan – – 1,842,060,606 2.180

The Obligors – – 11,512,878,787 13.628

China OEPC Limited (Note 2) 18,858,592,257 25.845 18,858,592,257 22.323

Mr. Tse Michael Nam (Note 3) 1,531,642 0.002 1,531,642 0.002

Other Shareholders (Note 4) 132,770,525 0.182 132,770,525 0.157

Public Shareholders 53,974,568,578 73.971 53,974,568,578 63.890

72,967,463,002 100.000 84,480,341,789 100.000

Notes:

1. For illustrative purpose, it is assumed that a maximum of 11,512,878,787 Consideration Shares will be

issued to the Obligors upon Completion.

2. China OPEC Limited is beneficially owned by Best Growth Enterprises Limited. Best Growth Enterprise

Limited is in turn beneficially owned by Mr. Zhang Sanhuo, the Chairman and an executive Director.

3. Mr. Tse Michael Nam is an executive Director.

4. These Shares are held as to (i) 1,996 Shares by Baofa Industrial Limited; (ii) 58,823,529 Shares by Mr.

Guo Min (the beneficial owner of Baofa Industrial Limited); (iii) 42,745,000 Shares by Mr. Wu Daorong;